

An agency of the Government of Ontario



Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at www.heritagetrust.on.ca.

Ce document est tiré du registre aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario,* accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF WHITBY

In the Regional Municipality of Durham

TELEPHONE 905-668-5803 TORONTO 905-686-2621 FAX 905-686-7005



MUNICIPAL BUILDING 575 Rossland Road East Whitby, Ontario Canada L1N 2M8 www.whitby.ca

ONTARIO HERITAGE TRUST

JUL 1 0 2013

RECEIVED

July 5, 2013

Jim Leonard, Registrar Ontario Heritage Trust Heritage Programs and Operation 10 Adelaide Street East Toronto, ON M5C 1J3

Re: Repeal of By-law No's. 6406-10; 6405-10; and 3097-92 300 Taunton Road West, Whitby, Ontario

Please be advised that the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Whitby repealed by-law No's. 6404-10, Being a By-law To Designate the Jones Puckrin House; 6405-10 Being a By-law To Designate the Log Cabin Emporium; and 3097-92, Being a By-law To Designate the Structure Municipally known as 300 Taunton Road West as being of Historic and Architectural Value and Interest - Lynde House, under the Ontario Heritage Act at its meeting of June 24, 2013.

Copies of the By-laws have been attached for your reference.

Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by contacting the undersigned at (905) 430-4302.

Yours truly,

Debi A. Wilcox, MPA, CMO, CMM III Town Clerk

DAW/ljd

cc: R. Short, Commissioner of Planning

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF WHITBY

BY-LAW NO. 6754-13

BEING A BY-LAW TO REPEAL BY-LAW NO. 6405-10 BEING A BY-LAW TO DESIGNATE THE LOG CABIN EMPORIUM ON THE PROPERTY MUNICIPALLY KNOWN AS 300 TAUNTON ROAD WEST UNDER THE ONTARIO HERITAGE ACT

WHEREAS Section 31 of the Ontario Heritage Act provides that where the Council of a municipality intends to repeal a by-law or part thereof designating property, it shall cause notice of intention to repeal the by-law or part thereof to be given by the clerk of the municipality;

WHEREAS Council shall before repealing a by-law or part therefore designating property, consult with its Municipal Heritage Committee;

WHEREAS Council shall cause notice of the intention to repeal the by-law to be served on the Ontario Heritage Trust and shall publish notice of the intention to repeal the by-law in a newspaper of general circulation within the municipality;

WHEREAS Council requires the repeal of By-law No. 6405-10 to facilitate the sale of lands from the municipality to Le Nordik Nature Spa and to permit the potential relocation of the building within the same lands known municipally as 300 Taunton Road West, Whitby;

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Heritage Committee has been consulted regarding the proposed repeal; and

WHEREAS the Council of the Town of Whitby has served upon the Ontario Heritage Trust, notice of intention to repeal the by-law and has published such notice of intention in the local newspaper having general circulation in the municipality in accordance with legislated requirements; and

WHEREAS no notice of objection to the proposed repeal by-law has been served on the Clerk of the Town of Whitby;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Whitby enacts as follows:

1. That By-law No. 6405-10 is hereby repealed in its entirety;

- The Town Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to cause a copy of this By-law to be registered against the property in the Land Registry Office.
- 3: The Town Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to cause the removal of the property from the municipal register.
- 4. The Town Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to cause a copy of this By-law to be served upon the Ontario Heritage Trust and to publish notice of the By-law in the local newspaper having general circulation in the municipality.

BY-LAW READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 24th DAY OF JUNE, 2013.

2010 Lilcar Debi A. Wilcox, Town Clerk

Patricia Perkins, Mayor